IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT

POLICE NO.: KC22046165
PROSECUTOR NO.: 095472255
OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,

VS.

)
)
)
)
LAVONT AHZAI CARTER )
Unknown ) CASE NO. 2316-CR
Kansas City, MO 64106 ) DIVISION
DOB: 05/06/2001 )
Race/Sex: BIM )
" )
)

DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree - Felony Murder - During Perpetra-
tion/Attempted Perpetration/Flight From Perpetration Of A Felony, A
Person Dies (565.021-003Y20200999.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section
565.021, RSMo, committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree,
punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about on
or about dJuly 10, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
Cardell Crawford was killed by being shot as a result of the perpetration of the
class B felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon under Section 571.030, RSMo, com-
mitted by the defendant on or about July 10, 2022, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible
for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the cus-
tody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than
ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.
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Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section
571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon
conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about July
10, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant commaitted
the felony of Murder in the Second Degree as charged in Count 1, all allegations
of which are incorporated here by reference, and the defendant committed the
foregoing felony of Murder in the Second Degree by, with and through, the know-
ing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in
addition to and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime
committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instru-
ment or deadly weapon. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Crim-
inal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, RSMo. is imprisonment by the de-
partment of corrections for a term of not less than three years and not to exceed
fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case
the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No per-
son convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, condi-
tional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of
three calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Crimi-
nal Action in violation of section 571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is impris-
onment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than five years
and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a fire-
arm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term not less than
fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for pa-
role, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sen-
tence for a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense
of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Correc-
tions for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence
for a period of ten (10) calendar years.
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Count III. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/From Mo-
tor Vehicle, At Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-
020Y20205299.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of in viola-
tion of Section 571.030, RSMo, committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of
a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9,
RSMo, in that on or about July 10, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant knowingly shot a firearm at another person, Cardell
Crawford.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the cus-
tody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than
five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years. For the first violation of this
crime, a person shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of impris-
onment for a class B felony.

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section
571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon
conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about July
10, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed
the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon as charged in Count 3, all allegations of
which are incorporated here by reference, and the defendant committed the fore-
going felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the knowing
use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in
addition to and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime
committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instru-
ment or deadly weapon. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Crim-
inal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, RSMo. is imprisonment by the de-
partment of corrections for a term of not less than three years and not to exceed
fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case
the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No per-
son convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, condi-
tional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of
three calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Crimi-
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nal Action in violation of section 571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is impris-
onment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than five years
and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a fire-
arm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term not less than
fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for pa-
role, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sen-
tence for a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense
of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Correc-
tions for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence
for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

Count V. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/From Mo-
tor Vehicle, At Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-
020Y20205299.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of in viola-
tion of Section 571.030, RSMo, committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of
a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9,
RSMo, in that on or about July 10, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant knowingly shot a firearm at another person, |||}

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the cus-
tody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than
five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years. For the first violation of this
crime, a person shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of impris-
onment for a class B felony.

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section
571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon
conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about July
10, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed
the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon as charged in Count 5, all allegations of
which are incorporated here by reference, and the defendant committed the fore-
going felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the knowing
use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.
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The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in
addition to and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime
committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instru-
ment or deadly weapon. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Crim-
inal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, RSMo. is imprisonment by the de-
partment of corrections for a term of not less than three years and not to exceed
fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case
the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No per-
son convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, condi-
tional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of
three calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Crimi-
nal Action in violation of section 571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is impris-
onment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than five years
and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a fire-
arm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term not less than
fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for pa-
role, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sen-
tence for a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense
of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Correc-
tions for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence
for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

Count VII. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/From
Motor Vehicle, At Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-
020Y20205299.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of in viola-
tion of Section 571.030, RSMo, committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of
a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9,
RSMo, in that on or about July 10, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant knowingly shot a firearm at another person_

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the cus-
tody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than
five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years. For the first violation of this
crime, a person shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of impris-
onment for a class B felony.
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Count VIII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section
571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon
conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about July
10, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed
the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon as charged in Count 7, all allegations of
which are incorporated here by reference, and the defendant committed the fore-
going felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the knowing
use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in
addition to and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime
committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instru-
ment or deadly weapon. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Crim-
inal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, RSMo. is imprisonment by the de-
partment of corrections for a term of not less than three years and not to exceed
fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case
the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No per-
son convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, condi-
tional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of
three calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Crimi-
nal Action in violation of section 571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is impris-
onment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than five years
and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a fire-
arm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term not less than
fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for pa-
role, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sen-
tence for a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense
of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Correc-
tions for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence
for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

Count IX. Assault - 2nd Degree (565.052-001Y20201399.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section
565.052, RSMo, committed the class D felony of assault in the second degree,
punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about



State vs. Lavont AHZAI Carter

July 10, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant reck-
lessly caused physical injury to_ by means of discharge of a firearm.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody
of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one
(1) year and not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term
not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution;
or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprison-
ment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission
of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the
offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count X. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section
571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon
conviction under Section 571.015.1 RSMo, in that on or about on or about July
10, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed
the felony of Assault in the Second Degree as charged in Count 9, all allegations
of which are incorporated here by reference, and the defendant committed the
foregoing felony of Assault in the Second Degree by, with and through, the know-
ing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in
addition to and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime
committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instru-
ment or deadly weapon. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Crim-
inal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, RSMo. is imprisonment by the de-
partment of corrections for a term of not less than three years and not to exceed
fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case
the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No per-
son convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, condi-
tional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of
three calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Crimi-
nal Action in violation of section 571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is impris-
onment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than five years
and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a fire-
arm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term not less than
fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for pa-
role, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sen-
tence for a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense
of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third
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offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Correc-
tions for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence
for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

Count XI. Assault - 2nd Degree (565.052-001Y20201399.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section
565.052, RSMo, committed the class D felony of assault in the second degree,
punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about
July 10, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant reck-
lessly caused physical injury to ||| | | Qd JJEEEE by means of discharge of a

firearm.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody
of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one
(1) year and not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term
not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution;
or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprison-
ment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission
of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the
offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count XII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section
571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon
conviction under Section 571.015.1 RSMo, in that on or about on or about July
10, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant commaitted
the felony of Assault in the Second Degree as charged in Count 11, all allegations
of which are incorporated here by reference, and the defendant committed the
foregoing felony of Assault in the Second Degree by, with and through, the know-
ing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in
addition to and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime
committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instru-
ment or deadly weapon. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Crim-
inal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, RSMo. is imprisonment by the de-
partment of corrections for a term of not less than three years and not to exceed
fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case
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the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No per-
son convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, condi-
tional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of
three calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Crimi-
nal Action in violation of section 571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is impris-
onment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than five years
and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a fire-
arm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term not less than
fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for pa-
role, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sen-
tence for a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense
of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Correc-
tions for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence
for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained
in the statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part
hereof, and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of
probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be is-
sued as provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ P. Benjamin Cox

P. Benjamin Cox 60757
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St., 11th F1
Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3975
bcox@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

1. DET David A. Adair, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

2. | Posccuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas
City, MO 64106

3. _ Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor

11, Kansas City, MO 64106
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4. _, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St,

Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106
5. PO Michael Bertacini, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
6. PPO Adam D. Bistrup, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

7. I <15 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas

City, MO 64106

. I <15 E 12th St, Floor 11,
Kansas City, MO 64106

9. Cardell I Crawford, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas

City, MO 64106

10. |
IR City, MO 64106

11. CST Leah Davis, 2645 Brooklyn Ave., Kansas City, MO 64127

12. Elizabeth M. Faron, 1125 Locust, Badge# 10187, Kansas City, MO 64106
13. PO Seth A Fillpot, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

14. CST LaSandra Frowner, 2645 Brooklyn Ave, Kansas City, MO 64131

15. Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St,

Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106
16. PPO Davon M. Hughes, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
17.

[ Kansas City, MO 64106
18. I <15 E 12th St, Floor 11,

Kansas City, MO 64106
19. CIV Darin Lee, 901 Charlotte St, Kansas City, MO 64106
20. DET Kenneth M. Lightner, 2640 Prospect Ave., Kansas City, MO 64127
21. PO Ljubomir Maracic, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
22. _ 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas

City, MO 64106
23. PO Daniel McTeer, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
24. Karl B Oakman, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
25. [ - Office, 415 E 12th St,

Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106
26. DET Hobart D. Price, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

217.
City, MO 64106
28 , 415 E 12th St, Floor 11,

Kansas City, MO 64106
29. PO Blake A. Ross, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

30. NN, T 12th St, Floor 11,

Kansas City, MO 64106

I 1 1, Kansas

City, MO 64106

31.
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32

Bity, MO 64106

33.

34. PO Kellen E Story, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

35. DET Daniel G Thomas, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

s6. [ -ty Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11,
Kansas City, MO 64106

CST Greg VanRyn, 6633 Troost, Kansas City, MO 64131

37.
38.
- Kansas City, MO 64106

30. [ 15 F2 12th St, Floor 11,

Kansas City, MO 64106

40.
City, MO 64106

41. PO Daniel E. Watson,

42 [

" I —




PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 11/18/2022 CRN: KC22046165

I, Detective Danny Thomas #4933

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

| have probable cause to believe that on 07/10/2022 ,at 4128 Broadway in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Lavont A. Carter
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
black male, 05/06/2001 committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 07/10/2022 at approximately 2303 hours, Officers of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department working
off-duty law enforcement capacity at the Westport Ale House located at 4128 Broadway Boulevard, Kansas City,
Jackson County Missouri were attempting to disperse a large crowd of individuals who were involved in a
physical altercation inside/outside the establishment.

During the altercation several individuals began shooting at each other outside the establishment, to the south.
Officers of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department also fired several rounds at individuals who were
shooting. Multiple individuals were struck by gunfire, including one who later died from his injuries.

Members of the Missouri Highway Patrol and Detectives from the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department
were called to investigate.

During the course of the investigation, Detectives recovered surveillance video from the area.

On 07/10/2022 at 20:05:58 DVR Time, a camera from the outside front entrance to the Westport Ale House
depicted the following:

Four males approach and enter the Ale House. The first male is later identified as Lavont Carter and is seen
wearing an orange hat, black t-shirt with white/red on the front, dark green shorts, and black/white shoes. The
same male is seen handing his identification card to a security officer. The security officer can be seen scanning
the ID at 20:06:02 DVR Time. A search of the records from the ID scanner showed the individual to be Lavont
Carter, black male, 05/06/2001.

Page 1 of 5
Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008)
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CRN KC22046165

In addition, witnesql], who is familiar with Carter from past encounters, viewed the surveillance video and
identified the individual wearing the orange hat, who just had his ID scanned (Carter’s ID) on surveillance video
as Lavont Carter.

At 23:01:01 DVR Time, a large disturbance involving security officers, Police Officers and multiple other
individuals is observed in the stairwell of the Westport Ale House. Lavont Carter can be seen in the middle of the
disturbance and appears to be grabbing and pushing people in the disturbance. A Police Officer appears to grab
Carter, pull him away from the disturbance and push him out of the door to the Ale House. Carter appears to be
resisting the Officer and the Officer has to pick him up to get him out of the establishment.

07/10/2022 at 23:02:27 DVR Time, inside front door of the Westport Ale House: Lavont Carter can be seen,
through the Ale House window, walking southbound on Broadway on the sidewalk with another male believed
to be his brother Devon Carter.

07/10/2022 at 23:02:51 DVR Time, inside front door of the Westport Ale House: The deceased victim (CC) is
seen leaving the Ale House onto Broadway.

07/10/2022 at 23:03:13 DVR Time, inside front door to the Westport Ale House: One of the living shooting
victims iis seen leaving the Ale House.

07/10/2022 at 23:03:45 DVR Time, inside front door to the Westport Ale House Jjj and CC are seen walking
southbound on the sidewalk on Broadway through the Ale House window.

07/10/2022 at 23:03:01 DVR Time, SE Parking (Cameras from 4141 Pennsylvania): Lavont and Devon are seen
walking up to a gray Hyundai Sonata.

07/10/2022 at 23:03:12 DVR Time, SE Parking (Cameras from 4141 Pennsylvania): Lavont is seen walking
back northbound after appearing to get into the Hyundai Sonata, Devon can be seen walking back northbound
behind Lavont.

07/10/2022 at 23:03:29 DVR Time, SE Parking (Cameras from 4141 Pennsylvania): Devon appears to start
jogging northbound past Lavont.

07/10/2022 at 23:03:36 DVR time, NE Parking (Cameras from 4141 Pennsylvania): Lavont appears to hand
something to a person wearing a white t-shirt and jeans. The male appears to tuck the item into his waistband
and continue walking northbound behind Lavont.

07/10/2022 at 23:03:49 DVR Time, (Cameras from 4141 Pennsylvania): CC appears to run southbound on the
west sidewalk of Broadway.

07/10/2022 at 23:03:51 DVR Time, SE Parking (Cameras from 4141 Pennsylvania): The lights to the van can
be seen flashing as if someone unlocked it. CC can be seen running over to the driver side of the van. i
appears to get into the front passenger seat.

Page 2 of 5
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07/10/2022 at 23:03:57 DVR Time, NE Parking (Cameras from 4141 Pennsylvania): Lavont appears to stop
and then turnaround to go southbound after CC andjj. Lavont can be seen raising his arm in a shooting
stance/position.

07/10/2022 at 23:04:03 DVR Time, SE Parking (Cameras from 4141 Pennsylvania): Lavont appears to run up
to the front passenger side of the van. The image is blurry however it appears his arm is still extended in a
shooting position. Lavont then turns and runs southbound along Broadway near or on the sidewalk.

07/10/2022 at 23:04:06 DVR Time, (Camera from the | ‘Bl Broadway Blvd.): The front
passenger side door of the Hyundai Sonata opens and then closes. A male appearing to be Lavont Carter runs
past the front passenger side door of the Hyundai southbound and appears to fall to the ground. He stands back
up and appears to be pointing an object consistent with a handgun northbound while running back northbound.
As he runs northbound Lavont goes out of view.

07/10/2022 at 23:04:15 DVR Time, outside front camera from the Westport Ale House: A female victim
believed ) is seen standing in front of Ale House and grabs the inside of her leg. She is seen running around
the barricade, inside the Ale House.

07/10/2022 at 11:04:15 PM DVR Time (Cameras from 4141 Pennsylvania) Westport Security Guard (OB) can
be seen reacting/limping to what was later determined to be a gunshot wound.

07/10/2022 at 23:04:27 DVR Time, inside front door from the Westport Ale House: Jjjij is seen running inside
Ale House and falling to the floor.

Video was obtained from the | 'ocated afg Archibald: DVR Time, 11:03:59, the video
depicted the following: The video pointed southbound toward Archibald Avenue in front of the business and the
sound of rapid fire gunshots can be heard. The gunshots were at a distance so who was firing is not readily
apparent. A few moments later, a silver vehicle was driving eastbound on Archibald Avenue away from the
scene. When watching the aforementioned video of Lavont Carter appearing to shoot at the gray van it appears
the gunshots heard on the video from jij Archibald start around the same time.

Numerous spent shell casings were discovered at the scene. Surveillance video appears to depict Lavont Carter
shooting first at the occupants of the gray Pacifica van (CC, jjjjiiil}) Which starts a chain of events resulting in
several individuals (6 total, 1 of whom died from their injuries) being wounded by gunfire.

In addition, Lavont Carter appears to be the only individual firing northbound towards the Pacifica van, which
led to at least two victims being wounded (JEN)-

Three spent .40 caliber S&W shell casings were located north of a white Audi in an empty space which had
been occupied by the suspect vehicle (gray Hyundai Sonata). In addition, 1spent Win .40 caliber S&W shell
casing and 13 spent .40 caliber S&W shell casings were located in the driveway, the sidewalk south of
driveway, and in the street near a Pacifica Van (deceased victim’s vehicle). All of the aforementioned spent

Page 3 of 5
Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008)



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN KC22046165

shell casings were determined to be fired from the same firearm. The spent casings were located in the same
general area where Lavont Carter is seen firing a handgun.

Following the shooting, Lavont Carter is depicted on surveillance video, leaving the scene southbound in the
suspect vehicle.

Printed Name Detective Danny Thomas #4933 Signature /s/Detective Danny Thomas #4933

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
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Judge

Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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